File No. 17-618 1 2 3 From Deputy Corporation Counsel, Office of Corporation Counsel, recommending 4 payment in the amount of \$10,524.69 by Wisconsin Mutual Insurance Corporation on 5 behalf of Milwaukee County, to settle the property damage claim of WE Energies resulting from a December 10, 2016, incident, by recommending adoption of the 6 7 following: 8 9 A RESOLUTION 10 WHEREAS, on December 10, 2016, an electrical conduit was damaged when it 11 12 was struck by a snow plow truck owned by Milwaukee County (the County) and 13 operated by a County employee; and 14 15 WHEREAS, as a result of said damage, the conduit box sustained damage in the 16 amount of \$10,524.69; and 17 18 WHEREAS, the adjuster for the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation 19 and Corporation Counsel, Office of Corporation Counsel, recommends this settlement 20 on behalf of the County; and 21 22 WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services at its 23 meeting of September 14, 2017, recommended adoption of File No.17-618 (vote 4-0); 24 now, therefore, 25 26 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approves the

payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation in the amount

S:\Committees\2017\Sep\JSGS\Resolutions\17-618 we energies electrical conduit damage.doc

all claims arising out of this accident.

\$10.524.69 on behalf of Milwaukee County, to WE Energies for a complete release of

27

28 29

30